
Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris 
 

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday 22 August 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel will meet in the 

Meeting Room 3 - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 2.00 pm on Wednesday 30 
August 2023. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 

The Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member  

Councillor Jackie Ramsay (Chair) 
Councillor Timothy Bamford 
Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 
Jane Emery (Co-Optee) 
Garry Kitchin (Co-Optee) 

 

  



 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 4th 
July 2023.  
 
 

 
 

1 - 8 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

9 - 10 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Panel. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 

 



 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

Please note that in line with pre-election rules, questions relating to 
the Batley East Ward and By-Election issues will not be heard.  

 

 
 

 

7:   Re-Profile of Kirklees Resource & Waste Strategy 2021-
2030 
 
The Panel will consider a report informing of the re-profile of the 
Kirklees Resource & Waste Strategy 2021-30. 
 
Contacts:  
 
Natalie Clark, Programme Manager, Resources and Waste Strategy  
Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services, Highways and 
Streetscene 
  
 

 
 

11 - 70 

8:   Snow Wardens Volunteer Scheme 
 
The Panel will consider an update report on the Snow Wardens 
Volunteer Scheme. 

Contact:  

Nick Jenkin, Business Development Officer 
 

 
 

71 - 74 

9:   Work Programme 2023/2024 
 

75 - 82 



 

The Panel will consider its work programme for 2023/24.  
 
Contact:  
 
Jodie Harris , Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement 
Officer 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 4th July 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Jackie Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Timothy Bamford  

Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor John Taylor 
 
 

  
In attendance: Katherine Armitage, Service Director – 

Environmental Strategy and Climate Change  
Russell Williams, Operational Manager, Public 
Protection  
Guy Thompson, White Rose Forest Programme 
Director  
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Hannah McKerchar  

Councillor Will Simpson 
Jane Emery (Co-optee) 
 

 
1 Membership of the Panel 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hannah McKerchar, Councillor Will 
Simpson and Jane Emery (Co-Optee). 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Panel considered the Minutes of the meeting of the former Economy and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel held on 21st March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be approved. 
 

3 Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel –  10 January 2023 
 

2 
 

7 Cumulative Impact Assessment 
The Panel considered a report on proposals to introduce a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA) Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 which was presented by 
Russell Williams, Operational Manager- Public Protection. Katherine A
[...]
 which is within the area of your council or authority. 

 
Any licence (alone or jointly with others) which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, holds to occupy land in the area of your council or 
authority for a month or longer. 

 
Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) - the landlord is your council or authority; and the tenant is a body in which you, or your spouse or your 
civil partner, has a beneficial interest. 

 
Any beneficial interest which you, or your spouse or your civil partner has in securities of a body where - 
(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of your council or authority; and 
(b) either - 

the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

P
age 10



 
 
Name of meeting: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
Date:  30th August 2023  
Title of report: Re-Profile of Kirklees Resource & Waste Strategy 2021-2030 
  
Purpose of report: To inform Cabinet of the re-profile of the Kirklees Resource & Waste Strategy 2021-
30 and seek approval for the revision.  
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £500k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?   

Yes 
 
The strategy required significant investment to 
implement however the re-profiling has sought to 
reduce this cost.  

 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports)? 
 

Key Decision – Yes 
 
Private Report/Private Appendix – No 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & name 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Graham West – 16th August 2023 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
N/A  

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Naheed Mather – Cleaner & Greener 
Kirklees & Cllr Masood Ahmed – Environment 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  All – presented to Members Reference Group 17th August 2023 
 
Public or private: Public   
 
Has GDPR been considered?  N/A 
  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 The Kirklees Resource & Waste Strategy 2021-30 was approved and adopted at full Council in 

September 2021.  

1.2 The strategy assumed that promised reforms and funding streams from central Government 
would materialise on time and allow the development and investment noted in the strategy. Due 
to delays and uncertainty from central Government, there are some elements that now need to be 
reprofiled to meet the new timeframes provided and to allow time to understand what funding will 
be available.  

2. Background 

2.1 The Resources & Waste Strategy 2021-2030 is included alongside this report (Appendix One)  
which sets out how we aim to achieve our vision of “a clean, green, sustainable future for Kirklees 
with zero waste to landfill and where waste is valued as a resource through re-use, recycling, and 
recovery.”   

2.2 The strategy’s key aims are: 

 To work with residents, businesses and communities in a way that works for them, using a 
Place based approach which is engaging, straightforward and visible.  

 Achieve a recycling rate of at least 70% at our Household Waste & Recycling Centres by 
2025.  

 Double our recycling rate and recycle at least 55% of municipal waste by 2025.  
 Reuse or recycle as much of the resources collected via our bulky waste collections as 

possible.   
 Ensure that the environment across the district delivers our vision of a clean, green, 

sustainable future for Kirklees.  
 Lead by example and set a precedent of good practice to reduce waste, reuse materials, and 

increase recycling.  
 Achieve a 90% diversion from landfill rate.  

2.3 There have been many positive initiatives delivered as part of the strategy including but not 
limited to: introducing a recycling service to schools and businesses via our trade waste service, 
adding plastic pots, tubs and trays (PTTs) to our kerbside recycling collection service, offering a 
composting subsidy scheme to residents, offering a new bookable bulky waste collection service 
and launching a Reuse Shop in Huddersfield town centre.  

3. Forthcoming Legislation 

3.1 The Government announced in 2018 a new waste strategy with significant reforms across all 
industry. Some of the main impacts on Local Authorities were coming from: 

 Collection Consistency: the statutory requirement to collect specific recyclable items from 
residents, specifically including tetrapak, glass and food waste. 

 Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR): the requirement for those who produce packaging 
waste to pay towards the collection and recycling / disposal of it. 

 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS): a scheme that places a cash deposit on some containers that 
can be redeemed when recycled.  

 Emissions Trading Scheme (ETS): the requirement to reduce carbon emissions from energy 
generation and use a 'cap and trade' scheme for trading emissions allowances which will 
have major implications on increasing the cost of operating our Energy from Waste facility. 

3.2 Alongside these proposals the Government promised that funding would be available for food 
waste, both in revenue and capital, to ensure there were no new burdens placed on local 
authorities. In addition, the EPR scheme would see new revenue flowing into local authorities that 
could offset some of the additional costs of complying with Collection Consistency. To date no 
detail has been provided on any of these initiatives, and more recently the Infrastructure and 

Page 12



Project Authority (IPA), an audit arms of Government, had deemed the successful delivery 
appears to be unachievable in the timeframes originally published. This has prompted DEFRA to 
announce a delay until at least 2025, and that the Collection Consistency element would not 
follow until after EPR had been introduced. This leaves Local Authorities in the position of being 
unable to plan and investment or timeframes until more information is forthcoming on what 
funding will be available. 

3.3 DEFRA has also announced the delay of the DRS which when implemented, creates the risk that 
the more valuable materials will be lost from our waste streams. This will result in the council 
being left with the more expensive to treat materials. The ETS has also been announced as 
moving ahead, with monitoring of emissions from 2026 and implementation from 2028. The cost 
to the authority of this based on the current proposal would see a revenue burden of c. £5m per 
annum. 

3.4 Without the ability to implement the larger scale changes due to the lack of funding and clarity, 
the targets and initiatives set out in the strategy require re-profiling, whilst still keeping the level of 
ambition.  

4. Revised Targets 

4.1 It is proposed to revise the strategy’s key targets as follows: 

 Achieve a recycling rate of at least 70% at our Household Waste & Recycling Centres by 2030.  

 Recycle at least 65% of municipal waste by 2035.  

 Achieve a 95% diversion from landfill rate by 2030.  

5. 12 Month Pledge 

5.1 Due to the level of uncertainty faced, the Resources & Waste strategy will now commit to 
initiatives on an annual basis, outlined in a 12 month pledge, with key aspirations for the following 
5 years. The first 12 month pledge for 2023-24 can be found at Appendix Two.  

5.2 The forecasted spend for this period under the original action plan was £2.9m capital spend and 
the revised initiatives will 
[...]
es Council’s 
Resources and Waste Strategy. 
In 2019 we declared a climate emergency and published 
our vision of a clean, green, sustainable future for 
Kirklees with zero waste to landfll. We aim to make 
Kirklees completely carbon neutral by 2038. 

We are working in partnership with residents, not just 
delivering services to them, everyone in Kirklees has a 
part to play so that we can achieve our vision. The frst 
stage of this partnership was the public consultation to 
aid in the development of our waste strategy, but it 
doesn’t end there. Moving forward, we will continue to 
work with residents from across the borough through 
various initiatives. 

The development of the waste strategy plays a huge part 
in our vision. Kirklees will be a place where waste is 
valued as a resource through re-use, recycling, and 
recovery. To achieve this, we all need to take 
responsibility for the waste we generate and make the 
best decisions on what to do with it. 

Key to these outcomes have been our decisions to: 

• Engage with residents, businesses and communities 
in a way that works for them, using a Place based 
approach which is engaging, straightforward and 
visible. 

• Achieve a recycling rate of at least 70% at our 
Household Waste & Recycling Centres by 2025. 

• Recycle at least 55% of municipal waste by 2025. 

• Reuse or recycle as much of the resources collected 
via our bulky waste collections as possible. 

• Ensure that the environment across the district delivers 
our vision of a clean, green, sustainable future for 
Kirklees. 

• Lead by example and set a precedent of good 
practice to reduce waste, reuse materials, and 
increase recycling. 

This Resources and Waste Strategy 2021 sets out our 
ambitions for the future in more detail. Together we 
can reach a carbon neutral Kirklees. 

Cllr Mather 

1.0 

Cllr Simpson 

kirklees.gov.uk | Resources & Waste Strategy 4 

P
age 20



One of our shared outcomes to achieve our vision, is that 
people in 
[...]
es, Graham West, Service Director, 
14 August.  

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Masood Ahmed – Environment 

 

Electoral wards affected: All 

Ward councillors consulted: All (September 2022) 

Public or private: Public 

Has GDPR been considered? Yes 

  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


1. Summary 
 
In 2022, a small budget was allocated from the council’s annual severe 
weather budget to establish a snow warden trial. The winter period (starting 
October 2022 and finishing April 2023), was the first year of a two year trial for 
the snow warden scheme. This coming winter 2023/24 will be the 2nd and 
final year of the trial. 
 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 
 
Year 1 
 
The first year of the trial attracted 27 volunteers to the scheme, which was 
less than the original target of 46 (based on an average of two volunteers per 
ward). Ward councillors were asked to promote the scheme to residents 
through various channels and engage with the team should there be an 
uptake in volunteers within their ward. In year 1, we found there to be peak 
areas within the district, with over 50% of volunteers being within the 
Almondbury ward.   
 
Feedback from volunteers was positive. They enjoyed being part of the 
scheme and the autonomy the structure of the scheme allowed them to have, 
in terms of which roads and footpaths on the highway they could grit and 
when. The only negative feedback we received was regarding one piece of 
equipment, the grit shaker. We have taken this feedback on board and 
amended our equipment provision for year 2. We did not have to redeliver any 
grit during the season and we received no requests for further grit. 
 
We operated an ad-hoc equipment ordering and delivery service as part of the 
trial, which proved to not be cost nor time effective. Also some volunteers 
waited up to a week for their kit to b
[...]
rking Strategy Review (February) 

 Statutory Food Hygiene Plan 2024 – 2025 / Statutory Health & Safety Plan 2024 – 2025 (March) 
 
 
Items not yet scheduled: 

 Fleet Replacement  

 Street Lighting  
 

Upcoming Panel visits Ideas: 

 Energy from Waste (EfW) and Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) Scrutiny Visit (September) 
 

 
 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests
	7 Re-Profile of Kirklees Resource & Waste Strategy 2021-2030
	Appendix One - Resources And Waste Strategy FINAL
	Appendix Two - R&W Strategy 2023 Update v3

	8 Snow Wardens Volunteer Scheme
	9 Work Programme 2023/2024





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Wednesday 30th August 2023 
 
Present:   
 Councillor Timothy Bamford 

Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 

  
Co-optees Garry Kitchin 
  
In attendance:  Councillor Elizabeth Smaje  

Councillor Gwen Lowe  
Councillor Yusra Hussain  
 
 
Graham West, Service Director - Highways and 
Streetscene  
Will Acornley, Head of Operations 
Natalie Clark, Programme Manager - Environmental 
Strategy and Climate Change (Operational Services) 
Nick Jenkin, Business Development Manager.  
 

 

   
  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies:   
 

 
1 Election of Chair 

Resolved – 
That Councillor Will Simpson be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 

2 Membership of the Panel 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th July 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

4 Declaration of Interests 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  30 August 2023 
 

2 
 

No interests were declared. 
 

5 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Public Question Time 
No questions were submitted. 
 

8 Re-Profile of Kirklees Resource & Waste Strategy 2021-2030 
The Panel considered the report, Re-profile of the Kirklees Resource and Waste 
Strategy 2021- 30, which was presented by Natalie Clark, Programme Manager - 
Environmental Strategy and Climate Change (Operational Services) and Will 
Acornley - Head of Operations.  It was advised that: 
 

 The Kirklees Resource and Waste Strategy 2021-30 was approved and 
adopted at full Council in September 2021. 

 The Strategy set out how the Council aimed to achieve its vision of “a clean, 
green, sustainable future for Kirklees with zero waste to landfill and where 
waste was valued as a resource through re-use, recycling, and recovery.” 

 The key aims were to: 
o Use a Place-based approach which was engaging, straightforward and 

visible. 
o Achieve 70% recycling at the Household Waste and Recycling 

Centres by 2025 (as of 22-23 the position was 49-50% average).  
o Achieve 55% Recycling of municipal waste by 2025 (as of 22-23 the 

position was around 26.3% provisionally). 
o Achieve 90% diversion from landfill and this target had been met and 

exceeded at 91%.  
o Reuse or recycle as much bulky waste collections as possible.  
o Deliver a clean, green, sustainable future for Kirklees, set a precedent 

of good practice. 

 There had been many positive initiatives delivered as part of the strategy 
such as the:  

o Introduction of a recycling service to schools and businesses via the 
trade waste service. 

o Introduction of the ‘Recycling Hero’s’, a scheme which was launched 
to recognise those in the community who were recycling and reusing.  

o Addition of plastic pots, tubs and trays (PTTs) to the kerbside recycling 
collection service.  

o Composting Subsidy Scheme, which had been offered to residents. 
o New bookable bulky waste collection service and the launch of a 

Reuse Shop in Huddersfield town centre. 

 Since the strategy was adopted in 2021 the financial climate had changed 
considerably.  

 The strategy assumed that promised reforms and funding streams from 
central Government would allow the development and investment noted in 
the strategy.  



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  30 August 2023 
 

3 
 

 Due to delays and uncertainty from central Government, there were some 
elements that now needed to be reprofiled to meet the new timeframes 
provided and to allow time to understand what funding would be available. 

 The strategy required significant investment to implement however the re-
profiling sought to reduce this cost. 

 It was proposed to revise the strategy’s key targets as follows: 
o Achieve a recycling rate of at least 70% at Household Waste and 

Recycling Centres by 2030.  
o Recycle at least 65% of municipal waste by 2035.  
o Achieve a 95% diversion from landfill rate by 2030. 

 The forecasted spend under the original action plan was £2.9m capital spend 
and the revised initiatives estimated to decrease spend to around £800k. 

 Included within the presentation was a timeline for the revised strategy 
approval, initial delivery milestones and a list of overarching risks and 
dependencies.  

 This was scheduled to be presented to Cabinet on 17th October 2023, where 
approval for the revision would be sought.  

 
The Panel noted the presentation and expressed gratitude to the team for their work 
and ambition within the challenging financial context.  In the discussion to follow the 
Panel asked several questions which were responded to as follows.  
 
In response to a question from the Panel around ‘Tetra packs and capacity for 
collection, Will Acornley advised that was linked into collection consistency work, but 
this was a difficult material to recycle. Discussions were ongoing with the current 
contractor (SUEZ) to address the issue, but Will agreed that it was important that 
recycling bins were available for use at all times (not full) and agreed to investigate 
the frequency of which they were emptied.  
 
In response to a question from the Panel in relation to the potential impact the 
Reuse shop may have on local charities (i.e.- reducing donations), Will Acornley 
agreed that it was important to obtain some data in relation to this but reassured the 
Panel that engagement was held regularly with third sector leaders with the ambition 
of creating a supportive network of charity organisations instead of a competitive 
environment.  
 
In response to the Panel’s questions around contamination, the impact of this, and 
targets for addressing this, Graham West, Service Director - Highways and 
Streetscene advised that work undertaken to provide additional facilities was 
significant but there had to be a culture change to reduce contamination. The 
diversion of loads that had been contaminated was costly and unsustainable and 
recycling facilities would have to be removed if they continued to be abused to avoid 
the diversion and loss of loads going forwards.  
 
Will Acornley highlighted that it had been a difficult 2-3 years for Kirklees’s 
communities, (i.e.- the Covid-19 pandemic, the increases in cost-of-living etc…) and 
in being understanding of this the Council had introduced a trial which aimed to 
encourage culture change through education rather than taking an approach of strict 
enforcement. The trial outcomes were to be reviewed to assess if this had 
encouraged behaviour change towards the end of the year. In terms of targets, it 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  30 August 2023 
 

4 
 

was advised that there was a lot of uncertainty around larger decisions which made 
it difficult to set targets and it was a risk to invest in services which may not be taken 
forward following legislative changes. The Panel noted the response and further 
requested that information in respect of the projected impact of contamination be 
provided.    
 
In response to the Panel’s concerns around the year-on-year recycling rate 
projections in comparison with the national average, Will Acornley explained the 
data set out in the presentation in more detail and it was noted that in comparison 
with other local authorities, the biggest differences between Kirklees and the top 
performers were the types of materials that could be recycled such as free garden 
waste services, and food waste recycling. There were plans to introduce these 
facilities, but this would require significant investments. Graham West, Service 
Director - Highways and Streetscene highlighted the ambition around the 
enforcement and agreed that comparison be undertaken between Kirklees and 
other Local Authorities with a similar demographic.  
 
In response to a question from the Panel in respect of the detail in the report 
Graham West agreed that more information such as the impact on net zero targets 
and the presentation slides be provided to the Panel prior to the meeting going 
forward. In response to a question from the Panel around enforcement in relation to 
contamination Graham West advised that detailed assessment of the content of bins 
had been undertaken to identify the sources of contamination. 
 
In response to the Panel’s question around business recycling, Will Acornley 
advised that the offer of access to the recycling service had been expanded to trade 
customers. It was agreed that a mechanism to allow businesses to express their 
interest in this would be investigated. In response to the Panel's question around 
Vape collection and engaging with businesses, Will Acornley agreed that it was 
important to ensure that engagement with local businesses around collection points, 
and ideas to provide advice to customers on sale be explored further.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Smaje, Chair of Scrutiny around how 
residents whom were unable to travel to dispose garden waste  be supported,  Will 
Acornley advised that free bulky waste collections were offered to a limited number 
of people on the assisted collections list and that it may be possible to link this with 
vulnerable residents who could no longer access the garden waste site to support 
residents who were vulnerable/become vulnerable and reduce the risk of 
contamination. It was also agreed that the 5-year time frame for the period dignity 
scheme would be investigated further.  
 
In response to further questions from the Panel with regards to contamination, the 
impacts of this and other mitigating measures (such as sorting contaminated items 
at the recycling facility or recovering damaged materials) Will Acornley advised that 
complex and costly facilities were required to sort on site, which the Kirklees site did 
not have and as a result the current approach was to reduce the contamination at 
the kerbside.  In response to a question from the Panel around the possibility of 
recovering damaged material, Will Acornley advised that contaminated waste could 
not be recovered under normal operation.   
 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  30 August 2023 
 

5 
 

In response to a question from the Panel around the Reuse shop, and the potential 
for future expansion to more rural areas in Kirklees, Will Acornley advised that the 
focus was currently on household waste sites but some initial concerns in rural 
areas included the risk of fly-tipping.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the Re-profile of the Kirklees Resource and Waste 
Strategy 2021- 30, and it was recommended that: 
 

(1) Work be undertaken around increasing capacity for the emptying of 
community recycling points.  

(2) Data be obtained to understand any potential impacts the reuse shop 
may have on local charities.  

(3) Data be provided to the Panel in respect of the projected impact of 
contamination.  

(4) Comparison between Kirklees and other Local Authorities with a 
similar demographic be undertaken in respect of contamination rates.  

(5) Information in respect of any impact on net zero targets be included in 
scrutiny reports going forwards.   

(6) The presentation material be provided to the Panel in advance of the 
meeting.  

(7) A mechanism to allow businesses to express their interest in the 
recycling service be investigated further.  

(8) Engagement with local businesses around collection points be 
implemented.  

(9) The possibility of (i) enabling vulnerable residents to dispose of garden 
waste through assisted bulky waste collections and (ii) the 5-year 
timeframe for the ‘Period Dignity Scheme’ be investigated. 

 
 

9 Snow Wardens Volunteer Scheme 
The Panel considered a report on the Snow Wardens Volunteer Scheme presented 
by Nick Jenkin, Business Development Manager.  It was advised that: 
 

 The Snow Warden Scheme was a volunteer scheme which ran across 
Kirklees. 

 It enabled the Council to equip residents with grit, equipment and PPE which 
would allow them to clear snow from residential areas that gritters would not 
cover.  

 The Scheme was flexible, where residents were able to decide how much 
time they would like to dedicate to the scheme, allowing them to choose their 
own hours and locations of work. 

 The first year of the trial attracted 27 volunteers to the scheme across 9 
wards.   

 There was a cost of £39.77 per grit kit and there was 1 grit delivery for each 
warden, with no further requests due to a mild winter.  

 Kit delivery times were up to a week during the holiday period.  

 The scheme adopted a Cllr first application process through ward meetings. 

 Positive feedback had been received from wardens, with recommendations 
given on changes to equipment for implementation in year 2. 

 The Year 2 recommendations were to: 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  30 August 2023 
 

6 
 

o Begin direct communications to residents in addition to communicating 
via elected members, to attract more residents into the scheme.  

o Lift the volunteer limit to 100 across the district, to allow for the bulk 
order of stock and in turn reducing costs by a third.  

o Remover the shaker from the resident kit and replace with a scoop as 
identified through resident feedback. 

o Increase the initial grit volume from 10kg to 30kg.  
o Move to a collection first model to decrease delivery costs and allow 

more training with volunteers. 
 
The Panel noted the presentation and welcomed the scheme. In the discussion to 
follow the Panel raised key points around communications, and it was agreed that a 
consistent approach be taken to communications and raising awareness of the 
scheme across the Council, including the provision of social media guidance, and 
the use of handouts to be provided to members to share with residents and help to 
promote the scheme within communities. It was also agreed that the idea of 
promoting the scheme in rural areas through community events such as agricultural 
shows be explored further.  
 
In response to a question around how many volunteers used their kit and how this 
might have impacted on the outcomes of the trial, Nick Jenkin advised that 20 
volunteers had confirmed that they had used their kits. In response to the Panel’s 
comment about the lack of financial detail in the report it was advised that there was 
not enough information at this stage of the trial to provide approximate financial 
implications.  
 
In response to a question from the Panel around direct communication with 
residents and the suggestion of use of email, Nick Jenkin advised the key methods 
of communication were through ‘Gritter Twitter,’ the website and community 
networks. Nick further noted that email would not be used at this stage as the 
number of volunteers was currently capped at 100 during the trial period.   Graham 
West Service Director - Highways and Streetscene added that increasing the 
number of volunteers would be introduced upon completion of the trial in a gradual 
and managed way. Graham also highlighted the ambition to engage more 
community groups and Parish Councils in the scheme.    
 
Cllr Gwen Lowe, (Cabinet Portfolio Holder) also expressed support for the Snow 
Warden Scheme and noted agreement with the Panel’s comments around the 
promotion of the scheme at community events.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the Snow Wardens Volunteer Scheme and 
recommended that a consistent approach be taken to communications and raising 
awareness of the scheme across the Council through the provision of (i) social 
media guidance, (ii) handouts for elected members to share with residents and (iii) 
the promotion of the scheme through community events. 
 

10 Work Programme 2023/2024 
The Panel considered its Work Programme for the 2023/24 municipal year. It was 
noted that the Fleet Replacement item and the Waste procurement items be 
coupled in the same meeting if timescales allow.  

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s53300/Scruitny%20report%20aug23%20updated.pdf


Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  30 August 2023 
 

7 
 

 
RESOLVED:  The Panel noted the work programme.  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 


